RECEIVED 1991 MAR 18 PM 3:57 OFFICE OF WEST VIRCINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1991

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 508

(By Senators Blatnik and Minard)

PASSED March 5, 1991 In Effect 90 days from Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 508

(By Senators Blatnik and Minard)

[Passed March 5, 1991; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twenty-seven, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section ten-a; and to amend and reenact section eleven of said article, all relating to the board of barbers and beauticians; requirements for renting or leasing chair or booth; reporting requirements; and registration fee.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twenty-seven, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding a new section, designated section ten-a; and that section eleven of said article be amended and reenacted, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 27. BOARD OF BARBERS AND BEAUTICIANS.

§30-27-10a. Booth or chair rental; registration; fee; reporting requirements.

1 All persons licensed to practice as a barber, beauti-2 cian or manicurist in this state who elects to rent or 3 lease a booth or chair from an owner or operator of 4 any barber or beauty shop shall first register with the 5 board of barbers and beauticians and pay a registra $\mathbf{2}$

6 tion fee of ten dollars. When registering, the registrant
7 shall advise the board of the length of any rental or
8 lease agreement, the name of the person and barber or
9 beauty shop from which a chair or booth is being
10 rented or leased, and the effective date of such rental.
11 If a person registered with the board pursuant to this
12 section elects to move from one barber or beauty shop
13 to rent or lease a chair or booth from another barber
14 or beauty shop, he or she shall again register with the
15 board and pay a fee of two dollars and fifty cents.

16 Each owner or operator of a barber or beauty shop17 who elects to rent or lease chairs or booths therein18 shall notify the board in writing of such rental within19 ten days of the effective date of the rental.

The board shall quarterly notify the state tax commissioner of all persons registered pursuant to this section during the previous quarter. Such notice shall be in writing and shall include the name of the persons registered, the name of the person and barber or beauty shop from whom space is being rented or leased, and the length of any such rental or lease agreement.

§30-27-11. Grounds for cancellation or refusal to issue or renew license.

1 The board may refuse to issue a license of registra-2 tion to any applicant, or may refuse to renew, or may suspend or revoke the same for any holder thereof, for 3 4 any of the following causes: (1) Conviction of the 5 commission of a felony, as shown by a certified copy 6 of the record of the court of conviction; (2) obtaining 7 or attempting to obtain a license to practice barbering 8 or beauty culture in this state by false pretenses, 9 fraudulent misrepresentation, or bribery by the use of 10 money or other consideration; (3) gross incompetency; 11 (4) the continued practice of barbering or beauty 12 culture by a person knowing himself or herself to be 13 afflicted with a contagious or infectious disease; (5) the 14 use knowingly of any false or deceptive statements in 15 advertising; (6) habitual drunkenness or habitual 16 addiction to the use of morphine, cocaine or other

habit-forming drugs; (7) conviction for the illegal sale
of any intoxicating beverage, as shown by a certified
copy of the record of the court of conviction; (8)
violation of any of the rules and regulations prescribed
by the board of health; (9) violation of any of the rules
and regulations prescribed by the board of barbers and
beauticians; or (10) violation of any licensing or
registration requirement of section ten-a of this
article.

Enr. S. B. No. 508]

4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect)ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

exula Clerk of the House of D

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within Is. approximation ..., 1991.

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date 3/12/4/ Time 10:29am